

No. 16-369

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, DEPUTY CHRISTOPHER
CONLEY, AND DEPUTY JENNIFER PEDERSON,

Petitioners,

v.

ANGEL MENDEZ AND JENNIFER LYNN GARCIA,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Mary C. Wickham
Rodrigo A. Castro-Silva
Jennifer Lehman
Millicent Rolon
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY
COUNSEL
648 Kenneth Hahn Hall
of Administration
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Thomas C. Hurrell
Melinda Cantrall
HURRELL CANTRALL LLP
300 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Andrew D. Silverman
Matthew L. Bush
Cynthia B. Stein
Benjamin F. Aiken
Logan Dwyer
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Police Search For A Wanted, Armed-And- Dangerous Parolee	4
The Deputies Fire In Response To A Drawn Gun.....	6
The District Court Finds That The Deputies Used Reasonable Force But Nevertheless Holds Them Liable	9
The Court Of Appeals Upholds The Award.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. Under This Court’s Traditional Analysis, The Deputies’ Use Of Force Was Constitutional Because It Was Reasonable In Light Of The Circumstances At The Moment The Force Was Used.	19

II. The Provocation Rule Contravenes This Court’s Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence, Undermines Crucial Qualified Immunity Protections, And Disregards Fundamental Tort Principles.	24
A. The provocation rule contravenes this Court’s settled Fourth Amendment jurisprudence.....	28
B. The provocation rule undermines qualified immunity.....	36
C. The provocation rule overrides basic tort principles of proximate cause.	40
III. The Deputies’ Decision To Enter The Shack Without A Warrant Did Not Proximately Cause The Injuries Inflicted When They Reasonably Responded To A Gun Pointed At Them.	42
A. Injuries resulting from the subsequent use of objectively reasonable force are not within the scope of the risk of the failure to secure a warrant.	43
B. In any event, Mr. Mendez’s act of pointing a gun at the Deputies was a superseding cause of the injuries.	51
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Estate of Allen v. City of W. Memphis</i> , No. 05-2489, 2011 WL 197426 (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 20, 2011)	32
<i>Allen v. Muskogee</i> , 119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Archer v. Warner</i> , 538 U.S. 314 (2003).....	52
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	37
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12, 17, 26, 28, 38, 39
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	45
<i>Blair v. City of Dallas</i> , __ F. App'x __, No. 16-10202, 2016 WL 6775942 (5th Cir. Nov. 15, 2016)	20
<i>Bodine v. Warwick</i> , 72 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 1995)	25, 36, 40, 53
<i>Brower v. Cty. of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	16, 20, 32, 47, 52

<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	30, 32
<i>Cameron v. City of Pontiac</i> , 813 F.2d 782 (6th Cir. 1987).....	53
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	44, 47
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014).....	37
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	3, 22, 23, 24, 34, 37
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	41, 51
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	19
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Duran v. City of Maywood</i> , 221 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2000).....	55
<i>Espinosa v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 598 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Evans v. Chalmers</i> , 703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	51, 54

<i>Gaines-Tabb v. ICI Explosives, USA, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 613 (10th Cir. 1998).....	55
<i>Gardner v. Buerger</i> , 82 F.3d 248 (8th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>George v. City of Long Beach</i> , 973 F.2d 706 (9th Cir. 1992).....	46
<i>Gierlinger v. Gleason</i> , 160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998)	40
<i>Glenn v. Washington Cty.</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	36
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	37
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	49, 50
<i>Hundley v. District of Columbia</i> , 494 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	52, 54, 55
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	40
<i>James v. Chavez</i> , 511 F. App'x 742 (10th Cir. 2013)	52, 55

<i>Jiron v. City of Lakewood</i> , 392 F.3d 410 (10th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Kane v. Lewis</i> , 604 F. App'x 229 (4th Cir. 2015)	52
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011)	52, 54
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	43
<i>Livermore v. Lubelan</i> , 476 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980).....	40, 44
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	50
<i>Menuel v. City of Atlanta</i> , 25 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 657 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2011).....	46
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	37
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	40, 41, 43, 44
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	16, 23

<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994).....	25, 34, 42
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	16, 23, 29, 31
<i>Rockwell v. Brown</i> , 664 F.3d 985 (5th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Sampson v. Gilmore</i> , 476 U.S. 1124 (1986).....	29
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	16, 22, 23, 29, 37
<i>Schulz v. Long</i> , 44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	16, 24, 30
<i>Sevier v. City of Lawrence</i> , 60 F.3d 695 (10th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Sims v. Mulcahy</i> , 902 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1990).....	45
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	45
<i>Smith v. LePage</i> , 834 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2016).....	25

<i>Sosa v. Coleman</i> , 646 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1981).....	55
<i>Estate of Sowards v. City of Trenton</i> , 125 F. App'x 31 (6th Cir. 2005)	52
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	45
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	15, 20, 23, 28
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	52
<i>Warner v. Orange Cty. Dep't of Prob.</i> , 115 F.3d 1068 (2d Cir. 1997)	52
<i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. __, No. 16-67 (Jan. 9, 2017)	37
<i>Young v. City of Providence</i> , 404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005)	25
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	19
Statutes	
Cal. Penal Code § 834a	55

Other Authorities

Brief for Petitioners, <i>Brower v. Cty. of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1988) (No. 87-248), 1988 WL 1025841	32, 33
D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, <i>Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	51
Model Penal Code § 3.04(2)(a)(i)	55
Restatement (Second) of Torts	40, 53
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical & Emotional Harm	44, 46, 48, 51
1 T. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Mar. Law</i> (2d ed. 1994)	54
